# **FILED**

## BEFORE THE KANSAS STATE BOARD OF NURSING

JUN 2 2 2009

KSBN

IN THE MATTER OF Mindy C. Catlin License No. 13 089929 082 Case No. 08 030 7 OAH No. 09BN0102

# **INITIAL ORDER**

Now on this 22nd day of June 2009, the above-captioned matter comes on for consideration on the respondent's notice of withdraw of her opposition to the Board's Petition to deny respondent's reinstatement application for a license to practice nursing in the State of Kansas.

The respondent appears in person. The Kansas State Board of Nursing (Board) appears through Disciplinary Counsel, Mark A. Knight, Assistant Attorney General.

The Presiding Officer finds:

- 1. On April 3, 2009, the Board filed a Petition in the above-captioned matter requesting the respondent's reinstatement application to practice nursing in the State of Kansas be denied.
- 2. A prehearing conference was held May 26, 2009. Those participating were Sandra L. Sharon, Presiding Officer; Mark A. Knight; and the respondent.
- 3. A hearing date was scheduled for July 9, 2009 at 9:00 a.m.
- 4. By written notice filed with the Board on June 8, 2009, the respondent withdrew her intent to contest the Board's denial of her reinstatement application to practice nursing in the State of Kansas.
- 5. The costs of this action shall be assessed against the respondent in the amount of \$70.00 pursuant to K.S.A. 65-1120(d).

The Presiding Officer, being well and duly advised in the premises hereby dismisses the above-captioned matter.

#### Appeal Rights and Other Administrative Relief

Pursuant to K.S.A. 77-527, either party may request a review of this initial order by filing a petition for review with the Kansas State Board of Nursing. A petition for review must be filed within 15 days from the date this initial order was served. Failure to timely request a review by the Kansas State Board of Nursing may preclude further judicial review. The petition for review shall be mailed or personally delivered to: Mary Blubaugh, Executive Director, Board of Nursing, Landon State Office Building, Suite 1051, 900 SW Jackson, Topeka, KS 66612-1230.

Pursuant to K.S.A. 77-531, if the initial order is served by mail, three days are added to the time limits set out above.

Pursuant to K.S.A. 77-530, if a request for review is not made in the time and manner stated above, this initial order shall become effective as a final order 30 days after service.



Presiding Officer Office of Administrative Hearings

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On \_\_\_\_\_, 2009, I mailed a copy of this document to:

Mindy C. Catlin 18 Hastings Ln. Spring City, PA 19475

Mary Blubaugh, Executive Director Mark A. Knight, Assistant Attorney General Kansas State Board of Nursing 900 SW Jackson, LSOB, Ste. 1051 Topeka, KS 66612



Staff Person Office of Administrative Hearings